

No. 10-1024

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANMORE CAWTHON COOPER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOHN VERDI
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

October 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Privacy Laws Routinely Provide for Recovery of a Broad Range of Damages, Including Mental And Emotional Distress ... 5

 A. *Privacy Laws Routinely Provide Compensation for Mental and Emotional Distress as a Component of Actual Damages* 5

 B. *Privacy Laws Routinely Provide for Recovery of a Wide Range of Damages to Ensure that a Meaningful Remedy Is Available for the Wrongful Disclosure of Private Information* 12

 II. There is a Consensus Amongst Legal Experts that Privacy Laws Should Deter Violations of Privacy Interests by Recognizing a Broad Range of Privacy Harms 15

 III. Legislative Materials Relevant to the Privacy Act Demonstrate That Congress Contemplated Remediating Non-pecuniary Harms With the Privacy Act..... 24

A. <i>The HEW Advisory Committee Report of 1973</i>	25
B. <i>Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974</i>	27
C. <i>The OMB Guidelines of 1975</i>	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albin v. Cosmetics Plus, N.Y.</i> , No. 97-2670, 2001 WL 15676 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2001)	9
<i>Anderson v. United Finance</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Bryant v. TRW</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 532 U.S. 589 (2001)	24
<i>Carrigan v. Central Adjustment Bureau</i> , 502 F.Supp. 468 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	7
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Dilworth v. LaSalle-Chicago 24-Hour Currency Exchange</i> , No. 02-7543, 2004 WL 524665 (N.D. Ill. March 12, 2004).....	9
<i>Fischl v. Gen. Motors Acceptance</i> , 708 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Jeanty v. McKey & Poague</i> , 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Jones v. Confidential Investigative Consultants</i> , No. 92-1566, 1994 WL 127261 (N.D. Ill. April 12, 1994)	9
<i>Lyles v. Flagship Resort</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D.N.J. 2005)	9

<i>McGrady v. Nissan Motor Acceptance</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	7
<i>Mennen v. Easter Stores</i> , 951 F.Supp. 838 (N.D. Iowa 1997)	9
<i>Nelson v. Equifax Info. Services</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	7
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	13
<i>Seaton v. Sky Realty</i> , 491 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Smith v. Anchor Building</i> , 536 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Steele v. Title Realty</i> , 478 F.2d 380 (10th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Nat'l Fin. Services</i> , 98 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Williams v. Matthews</i> , 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974)	8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3417 (a)(1) (2011)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681b (2011)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1691 (2011)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692C (2011).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2511 (2011)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(1)(A) (2011).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(2)(B) (2011).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2724 (b)(1)(a) (2011)	14
18 U.S.C. §2710 (c)(2)(A) (2011).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(1)(B) (2011).....	14

18 U.S.C. § 2707(c) (2011)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2002 (2011)	9
29 U.S.C. § 2005 (2011)	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) (2011)	14
47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(2)(A) (2011)	15
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) (2011)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4) (2011)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abram Chayes, <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1281 (1976)	17, 18
Anita L. Allen, <i>Coercing Privacy</i> , 40 WM. & MARY L. REV. 723 (1999).....	20, 22
Ann Bartow, <i>A Feeling of Unease About Privacy Law</i> , 155 U. PA. L. REV. 52 (2007)	19
Charles Fried, <i>Privacy</i> , 77 YALE L. J. 475 (1968)	18
Deborah Hurley, <i>A Whole World in One Glance: Privacy as a Key Enabler of Individual Participation in Democratic Governance</i> , 1 INT’L J. OF INTERNET TECH. AND SEC. TRANS. 2 (2007)	22
Francesca Bignami, <i>The Case for Tolerant Constitutional Patriotism: The Right to Privacy Before the European Courts</i> , 41 CORNELL INT’L L.J. 211 (2008).....	21
Frederick Lodge, <i>Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation and Deterrence</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 611 (1984)	24
Frederick Lodge, <i>Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation and Deterrence</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 611, 612 (1984)	17

GARY T. MARX, MURKY CONCEPTUAL WATERS: THE PUBLIC AND THE PRIVATE (2001)	22
HELEN NISSENBAUM, PRIVACY IN CONTEXT: TECHNOLOGY, POLICY, AND THE INTEGRITY OF SOCIAL LIFE (2010)	20, 21, 23
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Purposes of Privacy: A Response</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 2117 (2001)	20, 21
Jerry Kang, <i>Info. Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1193 (1998).....	19
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1373 (2000)	19
R. Turn and W.H. Ware, <i>Privacy and Security Issues in Information Systems</i> , in ETHICAL ISSUES IN THE USE OF COMPUTERS 133 (Deborah G. Johnson & John W. Snapper eds. 1985).	26
Robert Gellman, <i>Does Privacy Law Work?</i> in TECHNOLOGY AND PRIVACY: THE NEW LANDSCAPE 193, 196 (Philip E. Agre & Marc Rotenberg, eds.).....	26
Samuel Alito, <i>The Boundaries of Privacy in America</i> (1972)	17
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	16, 17
